

*The State of New  
Hampshire  
Supreme Court*

2011 TERM  
NOVEMBER SESSION

No. 2011-0647

IN RE C.M. AND A.M.

---

ON INTERLOCUTORY TRANSFER

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE NATIONAL COALITION  
FOR A CIVIL RIGHT TO COUNSEL (NCCRC)**

Kysa Crusco, Bar ID 15577  
Crusco Law Office, PLLC

116 South River Road, Bld H  
Bedford, NH 03110  
(603) 627-3668

John Pollock  
*Special Admission pending*  
Public Justice Center  
1 North Charles St Suite 200  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
(410) 625-9409

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 2**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4**

**ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**I. The Vast Majority of States Have Rejected a Case-by-Case Approach for Dependency Cases, Even After *Lassiter*. ..... 6**

**II. As with Dependency, Some Courts Have Declined to Use the Case-by-Case Approach For Other Types of Cases Implicating Fundamental Rights..... 8**

**III. A Case-By-Case Approach Threatens to Create Inconsistent, Erroneous, or Unachievable Appointment Standards. .... 11**

**IV. Unrepresented Parents in Dependency Cases Cannot Know and Present to a Judge the Facts and Legal Theories Requiring Development by Appointed Counsel, and Judges Are Burdened With Continually Monitoring the Proceedings to Ensure the Need for Appointed Counsel Has Not Developed..... 15**

**V. A Case-By-Case Approach Upsets the Expedious Resolution of Dependency Cases Because The Violation of A Parent’s Constitutional Right to Counsel Is Structural Error Requiring Automatic Reversal on Appeal. .... 18**

**A. The Application of the Structural Error Procedural Protection to Dependency Cases Is Required Both Because a Fundamental Right is at Stake and Because It Is Impossible to Ascertain Post-Hoc Whether a Complete Denial of Counsel is Harmful. .... 19**

**B. Because the Structural Error Test Will Require Automatic Reversal of Erroneous Deprivations of Counsel, A Case-By-Case Approach Will Conflict With the Critically Important Goal of Resolving Child Abuse/Neglect Disputes Expediously..... 23**

**VI. Some Erroneous Denials of Appointment of Counsel in a Case-by-Case Approach Will Go Uncorrected Because They Will Not Reach the Appellate Stage. .... 24**

**CONCLUSION ..... 26**

**CERTIFICATION.....27**

**APPENDIX.....28**

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 169–C:2 .....	23, 24
-------------------	--------

### Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	17
------------------------	----

### Other State Statutes

Ala. Code § 12-15-305(b) .....	6
Ala. Code § 15-12-20 .....	8
A.R.S. § 8-221(B) .....	6
A.C.A. § 9-27-316(h) .....	6
Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 317 .....	7
C.R.S. § 19-3-202 .....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-135(b) .....	6
D.C. Code § 16-2304(b)(1) .....	6
Fla. Stat. § 39.013(1) .....	6
O.C.G.A. § 15-11-6 .....	6
705 ILCS 405/1-5(1) .....	6
735 ILCS 5/5-105(g) .....	13
Ind. Code § 31-34-4-6 .....	6
Ind. Code § 34-10-1-2 .....	13
Iowa Code § 232.89(1) .....	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2205(b) .....	6
Ky. Stat. § 31.100(4)(c) .....	6

Ky. Stat. § 31.110(1) .....	8
Ky. Stat. § 620.100(1)(b) .....	7
Ky. Stat. § 453.190(1).....	13
La. Ch.C. Art. 608.....	6
22 M.R.S. § 4005(2) .....	6
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc., § 3-813 .....	6
M.G.L.A. 119 § 29 .....	6
MCL 552.522 .....	11
MCL 712A.17c(4).....	6
Mo. Stat. § 514.040(1) .....	13
Mt. St. § 41-3-425.....	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-20-26(1) .....	7
Ne. Stat. § 43-279.01 .....	6
N.J. Stat. 9:6-8.43 .....	6
N.M. Stat. § 32A-4-10(B).....	6
N.Y. Fam. Ct. § 262(a)(iv).....	6
N.Y. Fam. Ct. § 262(a)(vi) .....	8
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 1102(a) .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-602(a).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-451(a)(1) .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 7A-451(a)(12).....	6
OH ST § 2151.352 .....	6
OH ST § 2705.031(C)(2) .....	8

OK ST T. 10A § 1-4-306(A)(1)(a) .....	6
42 Pa CSA § 6337.....	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 14-1-31.....	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-14.....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-1620(3) .....	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-7A-31 .....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 23-2-101 .....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-126(a)(2)(B).....	6
Tex. Fam. Code § 107.021(a) .....	7
Tex. Fam. Code § 107.013(c) .....	7
Tex. Govt. Code § 24.016.....	13
Tex. Govt. Code § 26.049.....	13
U.C.A. 1953 § 78A-6-1111(1)(a) .....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-266(D).....	7
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-606 .....	13
Wa. St. § 13.34.090(2).....	7
Wa. St. § 13.32A.160(1)(b) .....	7
W. Va. Code § 49-6-2(a).....	7
W. Va. Code, § 29-21-2(2) .....	7, 8
Wyo. Stat. § 14-3-422.....	7
<b><u>Other State Court Rules</u></b>	
AK R CINA Rule 12.....	6
CT R. Super. Ct. Fam. § 25-63(a) .....	8

De. R. Fam. Ct. RCP 206.....	6
De. R. Fam. Ct. RCP 207.....	6
D.C. SCR-Neglect & Abuse Rule 42(a).....	6
Id. R. Juv. Rule 37(d).....	6
MD Rule 15-206(e)(2).....	8
MCR 3.915(B).....	6
Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 357.03.....	8
NJ R. Ch. Div. Fam. Pt. R. 5:3-4(a).....	8
N.M. Children's Ct. Rule 10-314.....	6
OH ST JUV P. Rule 4.....	6
OK ST DIST CTS Rule 29.....	8
Tn. Sup. Ct. Rule 13(d)(2)(B).....	6
VT R FAM P Rule 2(c).....	6

**New Hampshire State Cases**

<i>In re Cierra L.</i> , 161 N.H. 185 (2010).....	24
<i>In re Melissa M.</i> , 127 N.H. 710 (1986).....	24
<i>State v. Ayer</i> , 150 N.H. 14 (2003).....	18
<i>Stanley D. v. Deborah D.</i> , 124 N.H. 138 (1983).....	14, 21
<i>See also State v. Robert H.</i> , 118 N.H. 713 (1978).....	14

**Federal Cases**

<i>Allen v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , Slip Copy, 2011 WL 2463544 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..	17
<i>Almond v. Wisconsin</i> , 2008 WL 2726014 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	21

<i>Atkins v. Moore</i> , 218 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1955) .....	22, 23
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	18
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1941) .....	8, 9, 10, 12, 26
<i>Bradshaw v. Zoological Soc. of San Diego</i> , 662 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	25
<i>Caston v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	25
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	7, 8
<i>Cota v. Anderson</i> , 2007 WL 3333390 (D. Utah 2007) .....	17
<i>Ferrell v. Countryman</i> , 398 B.R. 857 (E.D. Tex. 2009) .....	12
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973) .....	16
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Villarreal</i> , 304 B.R. 882 (8th Cir. BAP 2004) .....	17
<i>Lassiter v Durham Co. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	12
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953) .....	14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1986) .....	8
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	14
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	8
<i>Rhine v. Deaton</i> , 2009 WL 1866256 (June 25, 2009) .....	13
<i>Robbins v. Maggio</i> , 750 F.2d 405 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	19
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2507 (2011) .....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	21

### Other State Cases

<i>Arizona State Department of Public Welfare v. Barlow</i> , 296 P.2d 298 (Ariz. 1956).....	7
<i>Artibee v. Cheboygan Circuit Judge</i> , 243 N.W.2d 248 (Mich. 1976) .....	19
<i>B.L.E. v. Elmore</i> , 723 S.W.2d 917 (Mo. App. 1987).....	23
<i>Chong v. Anderson</i> , 251 P.3d 47 (Hawai‘i App. 2011) .....	12
<i>Corra v. Coll</i> , 451 A.2d 480 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982) .....	9
<i>Crist v. N.J. Div. of Youth &amp; Fam. Servs.</i> , 320 A.2d 203 (N.J. 1974).....	10
<i>Danforth v State Dept</i> , 303 A.2d 794 (Me. 1973) .....	7
<i>Department of Pub. Welfare v. J. K. B.</i> , 393 N.E.2d 406 (Mass. 1979).....	10
<i>Ex Parte Shuttleworth</i> , 410 So.2d 896 (Ala. 1981) .....	10
<i>Gibson v. Tolbert</i> , 102 S.W.3d 710 (Tex. 2003) .....	13
<i>Goodin v. Dep’t of Human Services</i> , 772 So.2d 1051 (Miss. 2000) .....	12
<i>Hughes v. Division of Family Services</i> , 836 A.2d 498 (Del. Supr. 2003) .....	6
<i>In Interest of E.H.</i> , 609 So.2d 1289 (Fla. 1992).....	10
<i>In re “A” Children</i> , 193 P.3d 1228 (Hawai‘i App. 2008) .....	15
<i>In re A.S.A.</i> , 852 P.2d 127 (Mont. 1993) .....	10
<i>In re Chad S.</i> , 580 P.2d 983 (Okla. 1978).....	7, 10
<i>In re D.B.</i> , 385 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1980).....	10
<i>In re D.D.F.</i> , 801 P.2d 703 (Okla. 1990).....	10
<i>In re Ella B.</i> , 285 N.E.2d 288 (N.Y. 1972).....	7, 10
<i>In re Evan F.</i> , 815 N.Y.S.2d 697 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	7, 10
<i>In re J.M.B.</i> , 676 S.E.2d 9 (Ga. App. 2009) .....	20
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 1982 WL 8498 (Ohio App. 1982).....	10

<i>In re Luscier</i> , 524 P.2d 906 (Wash. 1974).....	10
<i>In re Pima County Juvenile Action J-64016</i> , 619 P.2d 1073 (Ariz. App. 1980) .....	7
<i>In re S.S.</i> , 90 P.3d 571 (Okla. Civ. App. 2004).....	20
<i>In re Torrance P., Jr.</i> , 724 N.W.2d 623 (Wis. 2006) .....	20
<i>In re Welfare of J.M.</i> , 125 P.3d 245 (Wash. App. 2005) .....	10
<i>In re Welfare of Myricks</i> , 533 P.2d 841 (Wash. 1975) .....	7
<i>J.C.N.F. v. Stone County Dept. of Human Services</i> , 996 So.2d 762 (Miss. 2008) .....	23
<i>Jolly v. Wright</i> , 265 S.E.2d 135 (N.C. 1980) .....	11
<i>Judith P. v. Superior Court</i> , 126 Cal.Rptr.2d 14 (Cal. App. 2002) .....	19
<i>King v. King</i> , 174 P.3d 659 (Wash. 2007) .....	10, 16
<i>K.P.B. v. D.C.A.</i> , 685 So.2d 750 (Ala. Civ. App. 1996).....	10
<i>Lavertue v. Niman</i> , 493 A.2d 213 (Conn. 1985).....	9, 15
<i>Matter of Adoption of K.A.S.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 558 (N.D. 1993).....	20
<i>Matter of FKC</i> , 609 P.2d 774 (Okla. 1980) .....	7
<i>Matter of K.L.J.</i> , 813 P.2d 276 (Alaska 1991).....	9
<i>Matter of Lindsey C.</i> , 473 S.E.2d 110 (W.Va. 1995).....	7, 10
<i>Matter of Render</i> , 377 N.W.2d 421 (Mich. App. 1985) .....	22
<i>Matter of Termination of Parental Rights of W.H.</i> , 849 P.2d 1079 (N.M. App. 1993) ...	19
<i>Matter of Williams v. Bentley</i> , 809 N.Y.S.2d 205 (N.Y. A.D. 2006) .....	20
<i>McBride v. McBride</i> , 431 S.E.2d 14 (N.C. 1993) .....	11, 19
<i>Mead v. Bachlor</i> , 460 N.W.2d 493 (Mich. 1990) .....	10, 11, 19
<i>New Jersey Div. of Youth and Family Servs. v. B.R.</i> , 929 A.2d 1034 (N.J. 2007) .....	10
<i>People in Interest of J.B.</i> , 702 P.2d 753 (Colo. App. 1985) .....	23

<i>Petitions to Dispense with Consent to Adoption</i> , 490 N.E.2d 1207 (Mass. App. 1986)	10
<i>Rutherford v. Rutherford</i> , 464 A.2d 228 (Md. 1983)	19
<i>S.B. v. Dep’t of Child. &amp; Fam.</i> , 851 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2003)	7
<i>Schwarz v. Duncan</i> , 2000 WL 33250572 (Utah App. 2000)	12
<i>Smith v. Indiana Dept. of Correction</i> , 878 N.E.2d 540 (Ind. App. 2007)	13
<i>State ex rel. Adult and Family Servs. v. Stoutt</i> , 644 P.2d 1132 (Or. App. 1982)	23
<i>State, ex rel. Heller, v. Miller</i> , 399 N.E.2d 66 (Ohio 1980)	10
<i>State ex rel. Lemaster v. Oakley</i> , 203 S.E.2d 140 (W. Va. 1974)	7, 10
<i>State In Interest of Howard</i> , 382 So.2d 194 (La. Ct. App. 1980)	10
<i>State in Interest of Johnson</i> , 465 So.2d 134 (La. Ct. App. 1985)	10
<i>State v. Pultz</i> , 556 N.W.2d 708 (Wis. 1996)	9, 14
<i>Sword v. Sword</i> , 249 N.W.2d 88 (Mich. 1976)	10, 19

**Other Authorities**

American Bar Association Resolution 112A (Aug. 2006)	2
Amicus Brief, State Government Amici Curiae, <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 1962 WL 75209 (U.S. 1962)	9, 11, 12, 16, 17
Marjorie Caner, <i>Right to Appointment of Counsel in Contempt Proceedings</i> , 32 A.L.R.5th 31 (2011)	8
Brad Feldman, <i>An Appeal for Immediate Appealability: Applying the Collateral Order Doctrine to Orders Denying Appointed Counsel in Civil Rights Cases</i> , 99 Geo. L.J. 1717 (Aug. 2011)	17
Legal Services Corporation, <i>Documenting the Justice Gap In America: The Current Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Low-Income Americans</i> (Sept. 2009)	2
Clare Pastore, <i>Life After Lassiter: An Overview of State-Court Right-to-Counsel Decisions</i> , 40 Clearinghouse Rev. J. of Poverty L. and Pol’y 186, 187 (2006)	12, 25
William Patton, <i>It Matters Not What Is But What Might Have Been: The Standard of Appellate Review for Denial of Counsel in Child Dependency and Parental Severance</i>	

<i>Trials</i> , 12 Whittier L. Rev. 537, 545-46 (1991) .....	20
William Patton, <i>Standards of Appellate Review for Denial of Counsel and Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Child Protection and Parental Severance Cases</i> , 27 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 195 (1996) .....	12, 24
Kevin Shaughnessy, <i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services: A New Interesting Balancing Test for Indigent Civil Litigants</i> , 32 Cath. U. L. Rev. 261 (1982) ...	8, 9, 11, 15
Rosalie Young, <i>The Right to Appointed Counsel in Termination of Parental Rights Proceedings: The States' Response to Lassiter</i> , 14 Touro L. Rev. 247 (1997) .....	10
Vt. Office of Defender General, <i>A Guide for Parents in Chins Cases: What To Expect From Your Lawyer</i> (2001) .....	6
